
DOCKETED BY

l "R

1 OPEN MEEHNG AQENQA wav; ll Ill0IlLIlL;{0 44 UJIL l!!! rII ll ll II III ll Ill ll I'll II

ORIGINAL
8 *s

gt-wsl l» fs

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATMN ISSION

2880 A85 10 1=> 31Ii:

COMMISSIONERS
:~=chaiAriz0na Corporation C0mmis80n~~ -..

"WTJCKETED

"iv r t 1'\ *u a l l ,Eu

L-44 I 1\.u 1l . J  , _1 J 8 . . . . . . i

AUG 1 0 2010

KRISTIN K. MAYES,
GARY PIERCE
PAUL NEWMAN
SANDRA D. KENNEDY
BOB STUMP

.44J
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF JOHNSON UTILITIES, LLC, DBA
JOHNSON UTILITIES COMPANY FOR AN
INCREASE IN ITS WATER AND
WASTEWATER RATES FOR CUSTOMERS
WITHIN PINAL COUNTY, ARIZONA.

DOCKET no. WS-02987A-08-0180

RESPONSE OF JOHNSON
UTILITIES To COMMISSIONER

PIERCE'S AUGUST 4, 2010,
LETTER

S-4
G)

3
<36

"5
s:

co

:
11u:
Wmo
i s
>+

mingo
3¢»g*OQ

nil-I-*un
_gm =s~»
.408 :go

E

<5<°4 'SE!:
° u

< 4

1. RESPONSE OF JOHNSON UTILITIES
PIERCE'S AUGUST 4, 2010, LETTER

To COMMISSIONER

0
c
O

In an August 4, 2010, letter, Commissioner Pierce directed the parties in the

above-captioned docket to provide answers to certain questions regarding a table that was

included in the letter ("Pierce Letter"). Johnson Utilities, L.L.C., ("Johnson Utilities" or

the "Company"), hereby responds to Commissioner Pierce's request.

1. Johnson Utilities has calculated the dollar amounts under the applicable

scenarios and has inserted correct dollar amounts in bold for those entries that were

shown as a question mark in the Pierce letter as well as set forth in Attachment A.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Hz

23

24

25

26

118480081



Alternatives Water
Rate Base

Wastewater
Rate Base

Revenue
Requirement

CAGRD
Adjustor

(S1 .297 million)

ROO ($13,863,166) $136,562 $23,533,291 N/A
ROO &

Hearing 1
($13,863,166) $136,562 $19,188,131 N/A

Mayes 3 ($610,904) $9,598,384 $22,662,113 N/A

Mayes 4 ($13,863,166) $136,562 $22,289,112 N/A
Alternatives Water

Rate Base
Wastewater
Rate Base

Revenue
Requirement

CAGRD
Adjustor

($1 .297 million)

Johnson 12 $2,548,471 $14,206,626 $20,974,722 $22,272,617

Pierce 1 N/A N/A $24,957,226 N/A

Pierce 2 ($6,932,088) $136,562 $23,770,837 N/A

Under Mayes Revised Proposed Amendment 3, gross revenue for Johnson Utilities'

water division would decrease by $1,991,262 while gross revenue for the wastewater division

would decrease by $1,631,137, for a combined reduction in revenues of $3,622,399. This

amendment would offset all of the Johnson Utilities' net operating income of $2,089,377 ill

2009, and would leave the Company with a net loss of $1,533,022.

Under Mayes Revised Proposed Amendment 4, gross revenue for Johnson Utilities'

water division would decrease by $2,116,339 while gross revenue for the wastewater division

would decrease by $l,426,957, for a combined reduction in revenues of $3,543,269. This

amendment would offset all of the Johnson Utilities' net operating income of $2,089,377 in

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

1

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

2009, and would leave the Company with a net loss of $1,453,919.

2. Revenue impact of adopting CAGRD adjustor: $22,272,617

3. Revenue requirement impact of adopting Pierce Amendments l and 2:

$24,957,226 and $23,770,831 -

11848008.1 _2_



4. Rate base and revenue requirement impact for the water and wastewater

division if the Commission adopted a modified version of Johnson Utilities Amendment

12, assuming a 2% disallowance for unsupported plant:

See Attachment B. The rate base under a modified Johnson Utilities

Amendment No. 12, assuming a 2% disallowance for unsupported plant would be

$1,704,362 for the water division and $14,407,397 for the wastewater division for a

combined rate base of $16,111,759. The revenue requirement under a modified

Johnson Utilities Amendment No. 12, assuming a 2% disallowance for unsupported

plant would be $9,714,224 for the water division and $11,186,780 for the wastewater

division for a combined revenue requirement of $20,900,984.

Rate base and revenue requirement impact for the water and wastewater

division if the Commission adopted a modified version of Johnson Utilities Amendment

12, assuming a 2.5% disallowance for unsupported plant:

5.

See Attachment B. The rate base under a modified Johnson Utilities

Amendment No. 12, assuming a 2.5% disallowance for unsupported plant would be

$1,397,193 for the water division and $13,915,616 for the wastewater division for a

combined rate base of $15,312,809. The revenue requirement under a modified

Johnson Utilities Amendment No. 12, assuming a 2.5% disallowance for

unsupported plant would be $9,678,880 for the water division and $11,123,589 for

the wastewater division for a combined revenue requirement of $20,802,469.

To SFG'S RESPONSE To COMMISSIONER PIERPEII. RESPONSE
LETTER.

1

2

3

4

5

6
7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Johnson Utilities is inclined to respond to that portion of SFG's Response to

Commissioner Pierce's Letter in which SFG attacks the timeliness of Johnson Utilities

tiling its rate case, the fact that die Company has zero retained earnings, as well as the

unsubstantiated, libelous allegation that the owners have somehow "looted" the company.

11848008.1 -3-



First SFG continues to disingenuously argue that Johnson Utilities "ignored"

Commission Decision 68235 requiring a rate case filing by May l, 2007, using a 2006

test-year. These assertions are simply contrary to the evidence in this case. At the

hearing, SFG introduced several pleadings and a letter filed by Johnson Utilities

regarding its requested delay of the rate case filing deadline. (SeeExhibits SF-3, SF-4,

SF-5 and SF-6). As set forth in a motion to extend compliance dates (Exhibit SF-3) filed

by Johnson Utilities on March 30, 2007, the Company notified the Commission that it

had filed-that same day-an application for authority to sell all of its water and

wastewater assets to the Town of Florence, and requesting that the Commission cancel its

certificates of convenience and necessity. (Ex SF-3 at 2). Alternatively, and in the event

that the sale to the Town of Florence did not close, Johnson Utilities requested an

extension of the rate case filing deadline and permission to use a 2007 test year. This

pleading was followed by pleadings filed October 1, 2007 (Exhibit SF-4) and December

27, 2007 (Exhibit SF-6), as well as a letter to docket control dated December 6, 2007

(Exhibit SF-5).

In a letter dated September 18, 2007, from the Commission's former Chief

Counsel to Johnson Utilities' fanner legal counsel, Mr. Kempley stated as follows:

As you can tell, Staff is not interested in requiring JUC to submit a rate case
that would not be a productive part of the Commission's ongoing regulatory
oversight. Nor is Staff interested in creating any impediments to a possible
municipal acquisition ofJUC. At the same time, Staff continues to believe
that a review of the reasonableness of JUC's rates at the earliest practicable
date is an important requirement if JUC is going to remain in business as a
public service corporation.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

In order to balance these competing concerns, I have been authorized to
advise you of Staffs position with regard to your requested delay to JUC's
rate case filing. Staff is willing to accede to changing the requirements such
that a rate case filing could be made utilizing a calendar year 2007 test year.
However, Staff believes that the date that such filing should be required is

11848008.1 -4 -



no later than March 31, 2008, rather than June 30, 2008. Staff believes that
a March 31, 2008 filing date provides an adequate period of time to prepare
such a rate case filing. Of course, consistent with the suggestion in your
letter, Staff would anticipate that no further delays to this proposed rate case
filing would be requested or granted.

l

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

(Attachment to Exhibit SF-4).

The sale of the water and wastewater assets to the Town of Florence did not

ultimately close. Consistent with Mr. Keeley's letter, Johnson Util ities fi led its rate

case application by March 31, 2008 using a 2007 test year. Staff accepted the application

and found the filing sufficient in a letter filed with docket control dated August l, 2008.

The Company's timely filing of a request to extend the rate case filing deadline and use a

2007 test year before the expiration of the original filing deadline of May l, 2007,

combined with the Commission's acceptance of the rate case tiling using a 2007 test year

consistent with Mr. Kempley's letter, constitute compliance by Johnson Utilities with

Decision 68235. SFG's assertion that the Company ignored a Commission order simply

misstates the facts.

Next, Johnson Uti l i ties is a l imited l iabil i ty company and l imited l iabil i ty

companies record capital contributions, which include retained earnings, as Proprietary

Capital on the balance sheet. As stated in previous filings, the owners of the company

have a substantial capital investment of over $28,608,439 combined between water and

sewer through the end of the test year, as seen on the balance sheet.

Finally, there has not been any evidence, nor has any party (that actually

conducted an audit of Jolmson Utilities) alleged during the rate case, that the owners of

Johnson Utilities have somehow "looted" the company. SFG did not do a financial audit

of Johnson Utilities and such unsubstantiated libelous accusations should not be tolerated

by this Commission.

11848008.1 5



4

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 10th day of August, 2010.

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.

By - '
Jeffrey W. Crockett
Robert J. Metli
One Arizona Center
400 E. Van Buren
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202
Attorneys for Johnson Utilities, LLC

/

COPIES of the foregoing hand-delivered this
10th day of August, 2010, to:

EB
g
.,_.|

3
as.

90
==cm

:
u

:J

mo§
>*t*Q-

mM°oLu 0 0
v83°o

Mm*
__ii.1..

, J O

1'=r3a
l.ZEoo
8§»""c"";\

3 g o
<0 .0_I (5 x;

0 0
H o-.a
<o..
0
c:
o

Docket Control
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Teena Jillian, Administrative Law Judge
Hearing Division
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Robin Mitchell, Staff Attorney
Ayes fa Vohra, Staff Attorney
Legal Division
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8
9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Steve Oleo, Director
Utilities Division
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

11848008.1 -6-



Daniel W. Pozefsky, Chief Counsel
Residential Utility Consumer Office
l 110 West Washington St., Suite 220
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

COPIES of the foregoing sent via e-mail and
first-class mail this 10th day of August, 2010, to:

Craig A. Marks
CRAIG A. MARKS, PLC
10645 n. Tatum Blvd., Suite 200-676
Phoenix, Arizona 85028
E-mail: Craig.Marks@azbar.org
Attorney for Swing First Golf, LLC

James E. Mannato
Florence Town Attorney
775 N. Main Street
p. 0. Box 2750
Florence, Arizona 85253
E-mail: James.Mannato@florenceaz.gov

A-»

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Cm-~8»M

11848w8.1 -7-



ATTACHMENT A



3 »-_
*a .9
'u .-
3 E

mas N
LD .4
5 9

S
z

N
v-4
*Q
N

"LNN
<»:

z
S
z

o
1

c

ea 8: ea2 .~3o'Q
¢

Fl
m
" im
m
LQm
N

'VT-

r"l
m
"1
of
of
t-I
cm
1-1

-gr

m
1-1
v -

N
£0
Q
N
N

N
F I
1-4

Cr?
of
~_N
N

'VT-

N
N
fu
<r
° l
o
N

m

LD
N
"1
|\
m
°`L
9'N

VT-

|\m
et
or\
fumN

V)-

w
u
cy

mc

a
4-1 8
m Ev
3 m
0
4-1m

3

N
m

"1
w
m
F l

'UT

N
KO

"1
m
m
F l

V)-

q-of
"1of
m
LQ
m

if)

N
w

"1
m
m
v ' I

-gr

w
N

*Qwo
q9'
v-4

'VM

N
w

"1
m
m
F l

m

5
vHm
3

U
VI
N
m
v4-v
cu
as

so
m
Fl
m
RD
of
in
FT\.¢

'VI-

m
LD
1-4
in
m
of
m
Fl~_.

if)-

q
o

°1
o
F l
xo. ,

-gf)-

xo
aD
F l
m
m
°<z
m
FL

m

F l

<1
of
<|-
u'~»_
N

'UT-

s
z

soof
qNm
q
ET

m

3
8
HNc
x .u
< O

O
o:

\-4

UD
c

m
<u

QS

O
O
mc

m
m
GJ
>ro
E

<!-
m
CJ
>
m
E

N
r-I
c
o
V)

. :
o

" -

FI
G)
uL_
GJ
Q.

N

GJ
u
u
GJ

D .

I

1.



Ql
I

ATTACHMENT B



I r

Q-

co¢oLnl~$G!\'L\'II8@8 ° ° 1 ' 1 ' t ' 1
i nfo new-Em ~ 3n°4QQQEcovoav

¢o33E»nm
G N ' w w w

"?.¢*{ |n o
of: an
1" M

|--
*ifm

-' 3Nev

aeeeeeee
oLDW€"J*3*04 4 00

+- ' Q ( D v " _ . ! "

N ruolcov-:woo
_̀*_.;C\l_C*)_O<'3_.

gp --Wv" C :-"
Iu 1-v" r

::_,a

I..
Q)

he 98 he ea

n 383m8
o CD o co -Cr of

. |\_ Q |\_ N_ (D
Cal o 1- Q of  1-
<0 0) m co |
F F* -.r 5-4 u
1-

F

ea ea es 9

G J

go.. - - -3c€moum3 0 v'

1' m N CD 33
1- UP w of of~=r of o of 1-

~32&88"
""' w u> - co LmI

ease w e

u'>$l3"lr--8
- _ _ *

Mv- l."\-1-L0au: CD1-Nto_ ® |
mmW

nm_
m

he 69 69 99 was :nee

N r-
1- U)

\- M

m  9 8 8 m 8
"Q8_8 . t ' 1

98,584
g o at

inVro
F\|

o>nn1-34
- S q q q q q
c m ¢ o m n e o, _ 1 - n 8 4
. a n_in_ .QE n n v m vO F N  1 -
O

w w w'n
v' co~u-nnB9o. 1-F U3_G_;:co_c>_n_r-_v
-v m oluv v uu oo oo-.v-u>oo<oWm_m_m_m_'o 3ea 2_l'o w-Cq) (5 Q w '-

wee ease

r~Ln 3Locn8~9oanQnoo:*Jn_v_9v_m_o
too,_ocf>c\l:ram c o w '
1-_N N 1"
1" o m

x  .Q
a> an-5 4-'
C E
as

.Q

E g
<
8
Q
D. k

8

; 5

w w - -

|.*>a>oc53Emcnoaow
:-°=z"fzQ*.
° a s 8 8 =
.9°'a\-"Q<=aZ1-marzo1-l

sew : n o

a  3 8 3 o 8UUv" o v ' W l 9
c-l_o_oa_oo_Ln
v ¢ _ v m w

<r_r.o_
m CJ-1

38 84:

et vo he he wee was

NT'
<.>
D

mmm 1-8I DI -Q ' l \ ¢
'° 'E°1°°Q*.8 - : D e a n a\_(\l®q'
o\<A'5§lo§<r̀1-o

eeeeeeee

LB 1- Lm LD m
E

3 8 8 8 8 3l-"ui .of c:i~=l'
3 % ' 8 3 w1-fn' 6 6M-v '--'n

up 'E
CB L.
Q. asvo

W.etn.9-1- was 6969
my -4-c:\nLr>3Lr>¢ol'1u'>_ n on _ r - - _ - q .
ooI - , . . 1 - ¢ o1 -
~co c o c '1

01:
_IW
~cw31-

8 0
Hz33"-a

'Cigm4f)'U
G d)
o f
*<1I

8
.9
D.

N1- 1-Q-u'ac>39as. o><-mr-an
: U J c ( f ) _ D ¢ \ I _ f ' - _ 1 "
_ , M o n a - m m m

; . 5 9 l n @ q
. _ V m o m

013E
<

he he he he

GJ
2
.Q
0-Q 8- In an>l"  ̀1-

N
:= °3on-f>mv~

< f  , 88o m  . G a5  » " ~ 8 d *
I v v 5 m a d-Q ;  -

¢v)

saw wee
D -` ol-no 1.n¢"~.

_cQQco_nc\g
o>oo,_oovco¢*JI-D l.D\-C\l
1-W' 4-_l~_'

mow

mea 6969

m..
*-4

en et he he

4-1 mup Q)cGJQ. 8 Ex 3an c 4-»
3 up u: ac:
m 3 ...':'» E "5

CO

G.)

>~
GJ o

C

.6

8 " gig*

£38

8% 8'%

=3 ='§
3 §»§
9 * SE
¢»,§§§
9§§§-66
§g38§§3
==§§~2£
°§3 i8 3
§°a3§§§

I 3;

|

08%9'
58%

so
is

33 §-
3838

43
£04-1
co
= ancu q)
8 1:5

8
91: 8
8 WeE in

Q" g_ - v 1 _ - 8

= °=§'8§333s5ss!2.§=E§u-5.,,3
" a  " 8 : § 3 = 3mc 8 5 o - Mau;w o o m ¢ gm
:"333é833§88
. % i ' § § ' 3 § 8 8 8 § - 3 - 8
4 < < < m o m o » m » £

34:an 1_'I-1 L;
> § * " " 8 8 8  E c : >

E438
:ill

8%52
%,1Iii§
\ i £ ' l § i
iieiaill
888389


